

Nos. 14-1290, 14-1292

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

COLORADO OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
Defendant-Appellee.

JIM BEICKER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado

No. 13-cv-01300-MSK-MJW
Honorable Marcia S. Krieger

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Edward T. Ramey
Tierney Paul Lawrence LLP
2401 15th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 595-4747
eramey@tplfirm.com

in cooperation with

Robert P. Haney Jr.
Cléa P.M. Liguard
Alan C. Lau
Covington & Burling LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
rhaney@cov.com
cliquard@cov.com
alau@cov.com

Of Counsel

Jonathan E. Lowy
Brady Center To Prevent
Gun Violence
Legal Action Project
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 898-0792
jlowy@bradymail.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Second Amendment Is Not Implicated By HB 1224 or HB 1229.	1
A. Background checks do not burden Second Amendment conduct.	3
B. Prohibition of high-capacity magazines does not burden Second Amendment conduct.....	8
1. High-capacity magazines are not “arms” for Second Amendment purposes.....	8
2. “Common use” is not the <i>sine qua non</i> of constitutionality.....	10
II. Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , that HB 1224 and HB 1229 Implicate the Second Amendment, Intermediate Scrutiny Applies.	12
III. HB 1224 and HB 1229 Pass Intermediate Scrutiny.	15
A. Comprehensive background checks are substantially related to an important government objective.....	15
1. The aim of background checks is to increase public safety.	15
2. A significant number of firearms change hands through private, non-commercial transfers.	17
3. Substantial evidence shows that comprehensive background checks enhance public safety.	19

B.	Bans on high-capacity magazines are substantially related to an important government objective.....	24
1.	The ban on high-capacity magazines is aimed at reducing deaths and injury related to firearm crimes.	24
2.	Substantial evidence shows that prohibitions on high-capacity magazines will reduce gun-related injuries and death.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , No. 1:14-cv-3091, 2015 WL 1883498 (7th Cir. April 27, 2015).....	27
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	26
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 14, 15, 27
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 16, 22, 23
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives (“NRA”),
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)2, 4, 16

Peterson v. Martinez,
 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)passim

Robertson v. Baldwin,
 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....1

San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....26

Shew v. Malloy,
 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014).....26

United States v. Huitron-Guizar,
 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)7, 12, 16

United States v. Marzzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)2, 9, 15

United States v. McCane,
 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)3

United States v. Reese,
 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)6, 12, 16

United States v. Skoien,
 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)2, 16

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code §§ 27545, 27850-2807020

Cal. Penal Code § 12072.....5

Cal. Penal Code § 28055.....14

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112(1).....24

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-1221

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-204(1)(b)22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-3021

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-33(c), 29-36l(f), 29-37a(j).....20

D.C. Code § 7-2505.0220

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448A5

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448B, tit. 24, § 904A20

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.0655

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-75

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-25, 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1321

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 65/1–65/15a21

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.21

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-35

Iowa Code Ann. § 724.17 (West 1976)5, 6

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, §§ 121, 129B, 129C, 131A, 131E, 131P21

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, §§ 1315, 21

Md. Code Ann., Crimes and Punishments § 27-4425

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-101(t), 5-124.....20

Mo. Ann. Stat. Ann. § 166.4205

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35, 6, 21

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898.....20

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.005

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §166.4205

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111(b), (c), (f)(2)20

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-35–11-47-35.2.....20

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:2(c).....5, 6

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 175.355

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, *GUNFIGHT: THE BATTLE OVER THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS IN AMERICA* 165 (2011)4

Amicus Brief of Nat’l Rifle Ass’n.....24

Brief for Petitioners at 48, *Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (No. 07-290)11

Christopher S. Koper et al., Univ. Penn. Jerry Lee Ctr. of Criminology, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003* (2004)27

Colo. Bureau of Investigation, CBI Annual Report 2013 available at <https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/CBI%20Annual%20Report%202013.pdf>.....20

Colo. Bureau of Investigation, *History of InstaCheck in Colorado*, available at <https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cbi/instacheck-unit> (select CBI InstaCheck Presentation (2013))......6, 20

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)9, 11

Everytown for Gun Safety, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings*, available at <http://everytown.org/documents/2014/10/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf>.....25

Everytown For Gun Safety, *How Many Gun Dealers Are There In Your State*, available at <http://everytown.org/article/how-many-gun-dealers-are-there-in-your-state/>..13

Garen Wintemute, Dep’t of Emergency Medicine Univ. Cal. Davis School of Medicine, Violence Prevention Research Program, Background Checks for Firearm Transfers: Assessments and Recommendations.....18

Garen Wintemute, *Comprehensive Background Checks for Firearm Sales in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS* 95, 104-105 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....14, 22

Katherine A. Vittes et al., Center for Gun Policy and Research, *Legal Status and source of offenders’ firearms in states with the least stringent criteria for gun ownership* (June 2012).....18

Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, National Institute of Justice, *Guns in America: National Survey on Private Ownership and Use of Firearms*, 6 (May 1997)18, 19

Robert R. Dykstra, *CATTLE TOWNS* (1968).....4

Robert Spitzer, *THE POLITICS OF GUN CONTROL* (1995).....4

Third Way, *What a Difference a Law Makes: Online Gun Sales in States With and Without Background Checks* (Sept. 2013), available at http://content.thirdway.org/publications/744/Third_Way_Report_-_What_a_Difference_a_Law_Makes_-_Online_Gun_Sales_in_States_With_and_Without_Background_Checks.pdf.17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, *Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 2014*, available at http://www.atf.gov/sites/default/files/assets/statistics/CommerceReport/firearms_commerce_annual_statistical_report_2014.pdf.....13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, *ATF Crime Gun Trace Reports (2000) Denver/Aurora* (July 2002)17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Statistics, *Background Checks for Firearm Transfers, 2012—Statistical Tables* (2014)19
